

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:73 cv 26

HONORABLE PAUL L. MALONEY

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS'  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO ENFORCE  
GREAT LAKES FISHING CONSENT DECREE**

**Oral Argument Requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT MUST ENFORCE THE EXPIRATION PROVISION OF THE 2000 DECREE. ....	3
II. SAULT TRIBE WILL SELF-REGULATE, LEAVING NO REGULATORY GAP. ....	7
III. TRIBAL SELF-REGULATION IS CONSISTENT WITH TREATY RIGHTS LAW AND CIRCUMSTANCES ELSEWHERE. ....	8
IV. THE OTHER PARTIES CANNOT BIND SAULT TRIBE TO THEIR AGREEMENT WITHOUT ITS CONSENT. ....	10
A. SAULT TRIBE CANNOT BE BOUND TO A NEW CONSENT DECREE WITHOUT ITS CONSENT. ....	10
B. THE OTHER PARTIES CANNOT MEET THE HIGH STANDARD FOR MODIFICATION OF A CONSENT DECREE. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Currie v. Mosier Indus. Servs. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2880303 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014), <i>appeal denied</i> , 859 N.W.2d 699 (Mich. 2019) .....	5
<i>East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis</i> , 633 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Evoqua Water Techs., LLC v. M.W. Watermark, LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	11
<i>Grand Traverse Band v. Director</i> , 141 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Haring Charter Twp. v. Cadillac</i> , 811 N.W.2d 74 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 807 N.W.2d 163 (Mich. 2012).....	5
<i>Holland v. New Jersey Department of Corrections</i> , 246 F.3D 267 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>John B. v. Emkes</i> , 710 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Juan F. v. Weicker</i> , 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Karkoukli’s, Inc. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2004 WL 435384 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Kendzierski v. Macomb Cty.</i> , 931 N.W.2d 604 (Mich. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band (“LCO”) v. Wisconsin</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1233 (W.D. Wis. 1987) .....	8
<i>Loc. No. 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	10
<i>Miliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	12

*Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota*,  
 952 F.Supp. 1362 (D. Minn. 1997), *aff'd*, 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997), *aff'd*,  
 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....8, 9

*Rinke v. Auto. Moulding Co.*,  
 573 N.W.2d 344 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....5

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Co. Jail*,  
 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....11

*Sault Tribe v. Engler*,  
 146 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1998) .....4

*Settler v. Lameer*,  
 506 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1974) .....7

*Smith v. Physicians Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 514 N.W.2d 150 (Mich. 1994).....5

*Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t*,  
 679 F.2d 541 (6th Cir. 1982), *rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Firefighters*  
*Loc. Union No. 1784 v. Stotts*, 467 U.S. 561 (1984) .....3, 4

*United States v. Armour & Co.*,  
 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....4

*United States v. Michigan*,  
 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 1124 (1981).....1, 8

*United States v. State of Mich.*, 534 F.Supp. 668 (W.D. Mich. 1982).....8

*United States v. Washington*,  
 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....8, 9

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....7

*Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland*,  
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1093) .....4
